RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jarnail Singh, S/o Late Sh. Gurdial Singh, R/o 2738-A, !st Floor, MIG Super, Sector – 70, S.A.S Nagar(Mohali)

Public Information Officer, O/o Sr. Superintendent of Police, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sr. Superintendent of Police, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

Respondents

Appeal Case No.980/2019

Date of RTI application:06.08.2018Date of First Appeal:13.09.2018Date of Order of FAA or Reply:NilDate of 2nd Appeal/complaint:28.02.2019

Present: Sh. Jarnail Singh, Appellant in person. None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER

Having failed to receive any response from the respondents on their application dated 03.09.2018, the complainant has been constrained to approach the Commission. It transpires that the issue was earlier adjudicated by Commission vide order dated 30.08.2019. Though it is not desirable to reopen or review the matter, yet, as an additional information with regard to Narco test of the accused in FIR No.213 of 2015 has been made, the same is being entertained. The respondents are advised to make good the same. The respondents are advised to provide them the certified copies of the documents along with the 'untraced report' sent by them to the judicial court.

To come up on 20.06.2019 at 11.30 AM.

07.05.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

Appellant

A B F B BR C Use

Versus



RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Sh. K.N.S Sodhi, R/o #1634, Sector-70, Mohali.

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Local Government, Plot No.-3, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh. Appellant

Versus

Respondents

Appeal Case No.979/2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal/ Complaint
10.07.2018	Nil	24.08.2018	Nil	11.03.2019

Present: Sh.Ajay Kumar, Proxy for the Appellant Sh.K.N.S. Sodhi. Ms. Navpreet Kaur, Sr.Asstt. O/o Director, Local Govt., Punjab, Chandigarh Sh.Akshay Sama, Jr. Engr. on behalf of the PIO, Municipal Corpn.,Mohali

ORDER

The Appellant has sought detailed information about the tube-wells installed in the jurisdiction of Municipal Corporation, Mohali and some allied information about the overhead reservoir etc. The respondents have brought along the information and handed over on the spot to the Appellant. Meanwhile, the appellant is advised to go through the same and revert in case of any deficiency in the information supplied.

The matter shall be heard on 25.06.2019 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

07.05.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Bal Krishan, S/o Sh. Bhag Raj, R/o #432, Village-Mataur, Sector-70, SAS Nagar.

Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Mohali.

Complaint Case No.263/2019

Date of RTI Date of Reply, if Date of First Date of Second Date of order, if Application any of SPIO **Appeal/ Complaint** Appeal made, if any of FAA any 20.12.2018 Nil Nil Nil 28.01.2019

Present: Sh.Bal Krishan, Complainant in person. Sh. Ranjit Kumar, PIO, Municipal Corporation, Mohali.

ORDER

The Complainant is aggrieved with the encroachment of Municipal land in Village Mataur and construction in the street and is seeking information regarding the action taken by the respondent- Municipal Corporation. The respondents have brought along the information which has been handed over the complainant in the court itself. The Commission feels that no further intervention of the Commission is required.

The complaint is disposed.

07.05.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner



Respondent

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Bal Krishan, S/o Sh. Bhag Raj, R/o #432, Village-Mataur, Sector-70, SAS Nagar.

Complainant

Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Municipal Corporation, Mohali.

Complaint Case No.264/2019

Date of RTI Date of Reply, if Date of First Date of Second Date of order, if Application any of SPIO **Appeal/ Complaint** Appeal made, if any of FAA any 20.12.2018 Nil Nil Nil 28.01.2019

Present: Sh.Bal Krishan, Complainant in person. Sh. Ranjit Kumar, PIO, Municipal Corporation, Mohali.

ORDER

The Complainant is aggrieved with the encroachment of Municipal land in Village Mataur and is seeking information regarding the action taken by the respondent- Municipal Corporation for the removal of the same. The respondents have brought along the information which has been handed over to the complainant in the court itself. The Commission feels that no further intervention of the Commission is required.

The complaint is disposed.

07.05.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner



RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Pal Singh, S/o Sh. Charan Singh, R/o Village-Bhadla Nicha, Tehsil-Khanna, District-Ludhiana. HOT BURNESS

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Bhadla Nicha Khanna, District-Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.1002/2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal/ Complaint
16.05.2018	Nil	09.07.2018	Nil	26.02.2019

Present: Sh.Pal Singh, Appellant in person. Ms. Anuradha, Supdt. O/o BDPO Khanna Sh.Gurmeet Singh, Panchayat Secretary for respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant has sought information about the various works executed by Gram Panchayat, Bhadla Nicha, Tehsil Khanna, District Ludhiana, out of the grants and compensation received by it against acquisition of their land. The respondents have brought along the information comprising 115 pages which have been handed over on the spot to the appellant. The Appellant may like to go through it and point out deficiencies, if any, before the next date of hearing. The Commission finds that the original application was filed way back in May, 2018. It has almost taken an year for the respondents to provide the information to the appellant. The respondents are, thus, liable for imposition of penalty for the inordinate delay without any apparent reasonable cause.



Appeal Case No.1002/2019

The PIO O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Bhadla Nicha, Tehsil Khanna, District Ludhiana is issued a show cause notice to explain in a self- attested affidavit as to why a penalty @ Rs.250/- per day of delay subject to maximum of Rs.25,000/- till the complete information is furnished, be not imposed under Section 20(1) of RTI Act, 2005 on him for causing willful delay / denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the Appellant under Section 19 (8) (b) of the Act for the detriment suffered by him.

In addition to the written reply, the PIO is also given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may take note that in case he does not file his written reply and does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex parte.

To come up on 25.06.2019 at 11.30 AM.

07.05.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

-2-

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



S. Jasbir Singh, Village- Bholpur, Jhabewal, P.O-Ramgarh, District-Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub District Magistrate, District-Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Sub District Magistrate, District-Fatehgarh Sahib.

Versus

Appellant

Respondents

Date of RTI Date of Reply, if Date of First Date of order, if Date of Second any of SPIO any of FAA Application Appeal made, if **Appeal/ Complaint** any 19.12.2018 Nil 21.01.2018 Nil 12.03.2019

Appeal Case No.982/2019

Present: Sh. Jasbir Singh, Appellant is absent. Sh.Joginder Kumar, Senior Assistant, O/o SDM, Fatehgarh Sahib for the Respondents.

ORDER

The appellant has sought information about the mandatory disclosure to be made by the Public Authorities in terms of Section 4 of RTI Act and its sub-sections. The respondents say that they have complied with the same, as mandated and the Appellant has been duly intimated about the same. The appellant may like to respond/ counter the submissions made by the respondents, if he so desires.

To come up on 25.06.2019 at 11.30 AM.

07.05.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, SECTOR-16, MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH Tele No. 0172-2864112, FAX No. 0172-2864125, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Jatinder Kumar, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, R/o Village-Neelpur, Rajpura, District-Patiala.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Rajpura, District-Patiala. Complainant

Respondent

Complaint Case No.261/2019

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Second Appeal/ Complaint
11.07.2018	20.08.2018	Nil	Nil	05.03.2019

Present: Sh.Jatinder Kumar, Complainant is absent. Balbir Singh, Panchayat Secretary, O/o BDPO Rajpura for the Respondents.

ORDER

Sh.Balbir Singh, Panchayat Secretary submitted a copy of the reply sent to the complainant. He has stated that the respondents have invoked the provisions of Clause-11 & 89 of Chapter-14 of RTI Act.. The Commission is not aware of any such provisions as given in Chapter-14 of the RTI Act. The BDPO is desired to enclose the copies of such provisions and explain his conduct for misleading the complainant and the Commission.

To come up on 25.06.2019 at 11.30 AM.

07.05.2019

Sd/-(Yashvir Mahajan) State Information Commissioner

